



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 673/2025**
MANKIND PHARMA LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nidhi Pathak, Advocate
versus

CAREMANKIND HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **15.09.2025**

CS(COMM) 673/2025 & I.A. No. 15850/2025 (under objection XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC).

1. Affidavit of compliance under order 39 Rule 3 CPC is stated to have been filed by the plaintiff but is not on record.
2. As per the affidavit of service, defendant has been served on 23.08.2025 with summons sent through speed post. There is, however, no appearance on behalf of the defendant. Consequently, be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 20.11.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

At 1.00 p.m.

Mr. Tilak Raj, Id. Counsel for the defendant has appeared through VC and submits that pleadings shall be filed as per rules.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/sk