



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 673/2025 & I.A. 15850/2025**

MANKIND PHARMA LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit Arvind
and Ms. Nidhi Pathak, Advocates

versus

CAREMANKIND HOSPITAL PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Tilak Raj, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **20.11.2025**

1. Mr. Tilak Raj, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the defendant.
2. He states that defendant has received the summons and he will file written statement in due course.
3. He, however, states that he has instructions to request that parties be refer to mediation.
4. The aforesaid suggestion is acceptable to the plaintiff.
5. With the consent of the parties, the parties are hereby referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ['Mediation Centre'].
6. List the matter before the Mediation Centre on 27.11.2025 at 03:30 P.M.
7. Ld. Mediator is requested to conclude the mediation proceedings before the next date of hearing.
8. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on **06.01.2026**.
9. List the matter before the Court on **29.04.2026**.



10. Interim orders to continue until modified.
11. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and compliance.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/rhc